KORUS FTA TRQ Status Report as of 4/28/2025

The following table provides information on the fill rate of 19 products subject to Tariff Rate Quota (TRQ) under the KORUS FTA. The TRQ is allocated in 3 different manners: 1) First-come-first-serve basis, 2) TRQ auction and 3) TRQ allocation.
The column headed “Status of TRQ auction / allocation” describes how much of the TRQ has been allocated or auctioned off to potential importers. This does not mean that the TRQ has actually been imported but only means that it has been allocated.
The second column headed “Actual import status” describes the actual fill rate of TRQ and is based on actual entry of the products through Korean Customs. Once the fill rate goes over 100 percent, the imports will be subject to the basic duty rate.
This information is supplied by the Korean Customs Service. For the most up-to-date data on customs entry, please click on the link provided at the bottom of this table.
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Alaska Pollack

0303-79-1000

0303-67-0000

0303-69-9000

Alaska Pollack (Theragra
chalcogramma)

Other

12,263

N/A

TRQ will be
filled on the
first-come first-
served basis

492.15

11,770.85

4.01%

Milk or cream powder
less than 1.5 percent fat
and buttermilk

0402-10-1010

0402-10-1090

0402-10-9000

0403-90-1000

0402-10-1010

0402-10-1090

0402-10-9000

0403-90-1000

Skim milk powder (Not
containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter / concentrated /|
fat content not exceeding 1.5%)

Other milk powder (Not
containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter / concentrated /|
fat content not exceeding 1.5%)

Other milk powder (Containing
added sugar or other sweetening
matter / concentrated / fat content
not exceeding 1.5%)

Buttermilk

Milk and cream powder
1ed and

unsweetened over 1.5
percent fat (whole milk
powder)

0402-21-1000

0402-21-9000

0402-29-0000

0402-21-1000

0402-21-9000

0402-29-0000

Whole milk powder (Not
containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter / concentrated /|
fat content exceeding 1.5%)

Other milk powder (Not
containing added sugar or other

1ing matter / concentrated /|
fat content exceeding 1.5%)

Other milk powder (Containing
added sugar or other sweetening
matter / concentrated / fat content
exceeding 1.5%)

Milk and
cream(evaporated)
sweetened or

0402-91-1000

0402-91-9000

0402-91-1000

0402-91-9000

Evaporated milk, not containing
added sugar or other sweetening
matter

Other

7,343

2,969

4,374

2nd auction
was on
3/11/2025

1,420.55

5,922.45

19.35%

Korea Agro-
Fisheries & Food
Trade
Corporation

Imports Rights Auction
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unsweetened and/or not Evaporated milk, containing
concentrated 0402-99-1000 0402-99-1000 added sugar or other sweetening
matter
0402-99-9000 0402-99-9000 Other
0406-10-1010 0406-10-1010 Cheese(Fresh/Mozzarella)
0406-10-1020 0406-10-1020 Cheese(Fresh/Cream cheese)
0406-10-1090 0406-10-1090 Cheese(Fresh/Other)
0406-20-0000 0406-20-0000 Cheese(Grated or powdered
cheese, of all kinds)
Cheese(Processed/not grated or
Fresh, curd grated or 0406-30-0000 0406-30-0000 powderEed) 9 Fully allocated Korea Dairy
3 |powdered, processed, 10,280 10,280 0 in January 4,085.60 6,194.40 39.74% Industries Allocation of import rights
and all other cheeses 0406-90-1000 0406-90-1000 Other cheese(Cheddar cheese) 2025 Association
0406-90-2000 0406-90-2000 Other cheese(Gouda cheese)
0406-90-3000 0406-90-3000 Other cheese(Camembert cheese)
0406-90-4000 0406-90-4000 Other cheese(Emmental cheese)
0406-90-9000 0406-90-9000 Other cheese(Other)
2nd aucton Fiheres & Food
4 [Honey, natural 0409-00-0000 0409-00-0000 Natural honey 294 282 12 was on 1.22 292.78 0.41% Trade Imports Rights Auction
3/11/2025 .
Corporation
2nd auction Fiheries & Food
5 |Potatoes fresh or chilled |0701-90-0000 0701-90-0000 Potatoes(excludes seed potatoes) 4,406 1,171 3,235 was on 428.13 3,977.87 9.72% Trade Imports Rights Auction
4/1/2025 .
Corporation
Imports Rights Auction (until
TRQ will be Korea Agro- year 10)
6 |oranges 0805-10-0000  [0805-10-0000 Oranges 3,672 0 3,672 allocated in d 367200| 0000 | Fisheries &Food] i
August 2025 Trade_ License allocation to end-user
Corporation (from year 11)
1003-10-1000 Malting barley (Seed)
1003-00-1000 .
1003-90-1000 Malting barley (Other) K A
URQUES LY Fishz:?eas 8?rFoo_od
7 [Malt and malting barley 11,642 2,331 9,311 allocated in 2,330.60 9,311.40 20.02% Trade Allocation of import rights
1107-10-0000  |1107-10-0000 Malt (not roasted) FEETR) AV Corporation
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1003-00-9010 1003-10-2000 Unhulled barley (Seed)
1003-90-2000 Unhulled barley (Other)
. Korea Agro-
Barley, excluding 1003-10-3000 Naked barley (Other) TRQ was fully Fisheries & Food
8 |malting barley and 3,234 3,234 0 allocated in 172.10 3,061.90 5.32% Trade Allocation of import rights
cereals of barley 1003-00-9020 February 2025 .
1003-90-3000 Naked barley (Seed) Corporation
1108-12-1000 Corn starch(for food)
Remaining
TRQ will be Korea Agro-
9 |Mmaize starch 1108-12-0000 14,685 48 14,637 aHocaredly ar97| 1463708 03306 | FISheries &Food ] sy cation of import rights
1108-12-9000 Corn starch(other) the First-come Trade
first- served Corporation
basis
1201-10-1000 Soybean for bean sprouts (seed)
Soybeans for (for 1201-10-9000 Soybean for other use (seed) Fully allocated Fisfm(e):ie:sfgo d
e . . ) . . .
10 Errg(s::rs\ilerzjg) Identity 1201-00-9000 1201-90-2000 Soybean (for feed) 34,606 34,606 0 in April 2024 10,935.71 23,670.29 31.60% Trade Allocation of import rights
1201-90-3000 Soybean (for bean sprouts) Corporation
1201-90-9000 Other
0. Raw ginseng(wood-cultivated
1211-20-1100 1211-20-1110 ginseng)
1211-20-1190 Raw ginseng (other) 1st auction will Fi;z:?eas??o-od
. . . o . .
11 |Ginseng (raw, white) 1211-20-1210 1211-20-1210 White ginseng (whole ginseng) 8.4 0 8.4 t;c;zgjlz%gg 8.40 0.00% Trade Imports Rights Auction
1211-20-1220 Corporation
1211-20-1290 L
1211-20-1240 White ginseng (other)
TROTEZ TETT
Other fodder (excludes Lucerne sl /lggc:ec?allfir;ts
12 |Fodder 1214-90-9090 1214-90-9090 200,000 200,000 0 in January 116,995.54 83,004.46 58.50% ! Allocation of import rights
bale) 2025 Korea Feed

Association,
]

Moii

Source: KCS, MIFAFF, aT, KDIA, KFIA, KMRA, NACF and KFA
For most updated data, please click on the following link:

https://www.customs.go.kr/ftaportalkor/ad/FtaTrgList.do?gubun=us 1

Note: "N/A" means that the information has not been released to the public.
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